

No. 06-1196

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KHALED A. F. AL ODAH, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS EL-BANNA ET AL.

JOHN J. GIBBONS
LAWRENCE S. LUSTBERG
GIBBONS P.C.
One Gateway Center
Newark, NJ 07102
973-596-4500

MICHAEL RATNER
GITANJALI GUTIERREZ
J. WELLS DIXON
SHAYANA KADIDAL
CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
212-614-6438

THOMAS B. WILNER
COUNSEL OF RECORD
NEIL H. KOSLOWE
AMANDA E. SHAFER
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP
801 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
202-508-8000

GEORGE BRENT MICKUM IV
SPRIGGS & HOLLINGSWORTH
1350 "I" Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
202-898-5800

Counsel for Petitioners
Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

MARK S. SULLIVAN
CHRISTOPHER G. KARAGHEUZOFF
JOSHUA COLANGELO-BRYAN
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
250 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10177
212-415-9200

BAHER AZMY
SETON HALL LAW SCHOOL
CENTER FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE
833 McCarter Highway
Newark, NJ 07102
973-642-8700

PAMELA ROGERS CHEPIGA
KAREN LEE
DOUGLAS COX
SARAH HAVENS
JULIE WITHERS
CHINTAN PANCHAL
ALLEN & OVERY LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
212-610-6300

SCOTT SULLIVAN
DEREK JINKS
KRISTINE HUSKEY
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
SCHOOL OF LAW
NATIONAL SECURITY AND
HUMAN RIGHTS PROGRAM
AND CLINIC
727 E. Dean Keeton Street
Austin, TX 78705
512-471-5151

JOSEPH MARGULIES
MACARTHUR JUSTICE
CENTER
NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY
LAW SCHOOL
357 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
312-503-0890

DOUGLAS J. BEHR
KELLER AND HECKMAN LLP
1001 G Street, N.W.,
Suite 500W
Washington, DC 20001
202-434-4100

ERWIN CHEMERINSKY
DUKE LAW SCHOOL
Science Drive &
Towerview Road
Durham, NC 27708
919-613-7173

CLIVE STAFFORD SMITH
ZACHARY KATZNELSON
REPRIEVE
PO Box 52742
London EC4P 4WS
United Kingdom

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
APPLICABLE PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Petitioners.....	1
B. Guantanamo	2
C. Prior Proceedings	3
D. The DTA and the MCA	6
E. Court of Appeals Opinion	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE GOVERNMENT MAY NOT AVOID THE CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITS ON ITS AUTHORITY BY ELECTING TO HOLD PRISONERS OUTSIDE U.S. SOVEREIGN TERRITORY.	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
II. THE SUSPENSION CLAUSE LIMITS CONGRESS' AUTHORITY TO SUSPEND THE WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS TO WHICH THIS COURT HELD PETITIONERS ARE ENTITLED.....	16
A. The Suspension Clause is an Explicit Structural Limitation on the Power of Congress.....	16
B. Petitioners' Right to Habeas Corpus Established by This Court in <i>Rasul</i> Falls Directly Within the Protections of the Suspension Clause.....	18
C. These Petitioners, Who Have Been Detained by U.S. Officials for More than Five Years in Exclusive U.S. Custody and Within the "Territorial Jurisdiction" of the United States, are Entitled to Fundamental Constitutional Protections.....	20
1. Fundamental Constitutional Protections Apply to All Persons Within the "Territorial Jurisdiction" of the United States.....	20
2. Fundamental Constitutional Protections Apply Wherever the Jurisdiction of the United States Extends.....	21
3. Petitioners are Entitled to Fundamental Constitutional	

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
Protections Because the United States has Deprived Them of their Liberty.....	23
III. THE DTA PROVIDES NO ADEQUATE OR EFFECTIVE SUBSTITUTE FOR HABEAS.....	26
A. Habeas Provides a “Swift and Imperative Remedy,” Guaranteeing Petitioners in Executive Detention a Searching Judicial Review into the Legal and Factual Bases for their Detentions.....	26
B. Congress Intended to Deprive Petitioners of a Review Commensurate with Habeas.....	29
C. Rather than the Plenary Review Required in Habeas, the DTA Allows Only a Limited Appellate Review of an Existing Record that is Inherently Incomplete, Inadequate and Corrupt.	30
1. The Record Is Incomplete Because, Without Counsel or Notice of the Accusations Against Them, Petitioners Could Not Introduce Evidence to Establish Their Innocence.....	33
2. The Record is Replete With and Corrupted By Evidence Obtained Through Coercion.....	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
3. The Entire CSRT Process was Infected with Bias Resulting from Command Influence.....	42
D. DTA Review Is Neither Swift Nor Imperative.	45
E. The MCA Does Not Allow a Judicial Officer to Make an Unfettered Determination of the Legal Sufficiency of the Detentions.	46
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Al-Marri v. Wright</i> , 487 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2007).....	47
<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 321 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Asahi Metal Industry Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	12
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922)	22, 23
<i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> , __ F.3d __, 2007 WL 2067938 slip op. (D.C. Cir. July 20, 2007)	32, 46
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807).....	29, 46
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 476 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997).....	32
<i>Braden v. 30th Judicial Circuit Court of Kentucky</i> , 410 U.S. 484 (1973)	29
<i>Connally v. Georgia</i> , 429 U.S. 245 (1977)	43
<i>In re Davenport</i> , 147 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 1998)	35
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904).....	12, 22, 23
<i>Foster v. Neilson</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 253 (1829).....	49
<i>Frank v. Mangum</i> , 237 U.S. 309 (1915)	28
<i>Gherebi v. Bush</i> , 374 F.3d 727 (9th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959).....	35
<i>In re Guantanamo Detainee Cases</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 443 (D.D.C. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006).....	7, 48
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	37, 47
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969).....	27, 32
<i>Head Money Cases</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884)	49
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 424 (1962).....	30
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 426 U.S. 919 (1983).....	18
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Cunningham</i> , 371 U.S. 236 (1963).....	20
<i>Khalid v. Bush</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 311 (D.D.C. 2005).....	5
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	48
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	18
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	24
<i>Moore v. Dempsey</i> , 261 U.S. 86 (1923)	28
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	21
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	36
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	29
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	47
<i>Rafeedie v. INS</i> , 880 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	35
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	12, 21, 22
<i>Reyes-Requena v. United States</i> , 243 F.3d 893 (5th Cir. 2001)	35
<i>Rogers v. Richmond</i> , 365 U.S. 534 (1961).....	47
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2669 (2006)	21
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963)	45
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 209 (1953)	14, 27
<i>In re Smith</i> , 285 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	35
<i>Swain v. Pressley</i> , 430 U.S. 372 (1977)	13, 26, 29
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	43
<i>United States v. Hayman</i> , 342 U.S. 205 (1952)	30, 31
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. 128 (1872)	48
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 22 M.J. 388 (C.M.A. 1986).....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	12, 21, 24
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroe</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972)	45
<i>Ex parte Watkins</i> , 28 U.S. 193 (1830).....	27, 29
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896)	21
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	12, 21
 FOREIGN CASES	
<i>A. v. Secretary of State</i> , [2006] A.C. 221 (H.L.)	29, 38
<i>Barakeh v. Minister of Defense</i> , HCJ 3114/02, 56(3) P.D. 11 (Israel High Ct. of Justice 2002).....	25
<i>Goldswain’s Case</i> , 96 Eng. Rep. 711 (C.P. 1778)	47
<i>Marab v. IDF Commander in the West Bank</i> , HCJ 3239/02, slip op. (Israel High Ct. of Justice 2003).....	25
<i>Secretary of State for Home Affairs v. O’Brien</i> , [1923] A.C. 603 (H.L.)	14, 29
<i>Sommersett v. Stewart</i> , 20 How. St. Tr. 1 (K.B. 1772).....	47
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution	
Article I, Section 9, clause 2.....	<i>passim</i>
Article I, Section 9, clause 3.....	17
Article III.....	48, 49
Article IV.....	48
Article VI.....	48
Amendment V	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
 FEDERAL LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
10 U.S.C. § 837	42
10 U.S.C. § 949b	42
10 U.S.C. § 950j(b)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1257	48
28 U.S.C. § 1331	48
28 U.S.C. § 2241	<i>passim</i>
152 Cong. Rec. S10268 (daily ed. Sept. 27, 2006).....	31
152 Cong. Rec. S10271 (daily ed. Sept. 27, 2006).....	30, 31
152 Cong. Rec. S10403 (daily ed. Sept. 28, 2006).....	30, 31
Authorization for Use of Military Force, 115 Stat. 224 (Sept. 18, 2001)	1, 47
Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-148, 119 Stat. 2740, 10 U.S.C. § 801 note	<i>passim</i>
Endangered Species Act	
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)	2
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(F)	2
50 C.F.R. § 17.11	2
50 C.F.R. § 17.21(f)	2
50 C.F.R. § 17.31(a).....	2
Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600	<i>passim</i>
 FOREIGN LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
Habeas Corpus Act of 1640, 16 Car. 1 (1640)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Aharon Barak, <i>A Judge on Judging: The Role of a Supreme Court in a Democracy</i> , 116 HARV. L. REV. 16 (2002).....	26
Carol Leonnig, <i>Panel Ignored Evidence on Detainee: U.S. Intelligence, German Authorities Found No Ties to Terrorists</i> , THE WASHINGTON POST, March 27, 2005.....	36
Christopher Cooper, <i>Detention Plan: In Guantanamo, Prisoners Languish in Sea of Red Tape</i> , THE WALL STREET JOURNAL, Jan. 26, 2005.....	10
Corine Hegland, <i>Who Is at Guantanamo Bay</i> , NATIONAL JOURNAL, Feb. 4, 2006.....	10
Department of Defense, Press Release No. 592-05, <i>Guantanamo provides valuable intelligence information</i> (June 12, 2005), available at http://www.defenselink.mil/releases/release.aspx?releaseid=8583	40
Department of Defense, Reprocessed Combatant Status Review Tribunal (CSRT) and Administrative Review Board (ARB) Documents, http://www.defenselink.mil/pubs/foi/detainees/csrt/index.html (Mar. 3, 2006).....	37
Federalist No. 78 (Hamilton).....	18
Federalist No. 84 (Hamilton).....	16
<i>The History of Guantanamo Bay: An Online Edition</i> (1964), http://www.cnic.navy.mil/Guantanamo/AboutGTMO/gtmohistgeneral/gtmohistmurphy/gtmohistmurphyvol1/gtmohistmurphyvol1ch03	3, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Intelligence Security Committee (U.K.), RENDITION, 2007, Cm. 7171	2
International Committee of the Red Cross, <i>Commentary: Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War</i> (1958)	49
Interrogation Log: Detainee 063, available at http://www.time.com/time/206/log/log.pdf	40
Jane Mayer, <i>The Hidden Power: The Legal Mind Behind the White House’s War on Terror</i> , THE NEW YORKER, July 3, 2006.....	10
Lease of Lands for Coaling and Naval Stations, Feb. 16-23, 1903, U.S.-Cuba, T.S. 418	2, 20
Mark Denbeaux <i>et al.</i> , Seton Hall University School of Law, <i>No Hearing Hearings: An Analysis of the Proceedings of the Government’s Combatant Status Review Tribunals at Guantánamo</i> (2006), http://law.shu.edu/news/ final_no_hearing_hearings_report.pdf	5, 33
Memorandum for the Secretary of the Navy, Order Establishing Combatant Status Review Tribunal (July 7, 2004).....	4
President Dwight D. Eisenhower, B’nai B’rith Anti-Defamation League (Nov. 23, 1953)	15
R. J. Sharpe, <i>The Law of Habeas Corpus</i> (2d ed. 1989).....	28
Stuart Taylor, Jr., <i>Falsehoods About Guantanamo</i> , NATIONAL JOURNAL, Feb. 4, 2006	10, 42
Testimony of Stephen Abraham, Lt. Colonel, U.S. Army Reserve, before the House Armed Services Committee (July 26, 2007)	43, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Thomas Jefferson, 1st Inaugural Address	14
<i>The Torture Papers: The Road to Abu Ghraib</i> (Karen J. Greenberg and Joshua L. Dratel, eds. 2005)	39
William F. Duker, <i>A Constitutional History of</i> <i>Habeas Corpus</i> (1980)	18
